
The Phoenix Dream is a modern and stylish range 
of security safes designed for storage of cash, 
valuables and important documents.
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Please do not keep the override keys inside your safe!

Thank you for choosing our product! Every series of our safes is 
professionally made and designed to provide safety. Please take time to 
read and familiarise yourself with the operating instructions.

MAIN COMPONENTS

OPENING THE SAFE FOR THE FIRST TIME 
• Press either end of the override lock cover to remove.
• Insert the override key, and turn anticlockwise.
• While holding the key in this unlock position, turn the dial on the outside 

of the keypad clockwise, retracting the bolts. The door can now be 
opened.

POWER SUPPLY 
• Open the door.
• Slide the battery compartment cover off and take out the battery 

compartment.
• Insert 4 x 1.5v AA Alkaline batteries (batteries not supplied), lining them 

up as indicated by the “+” and “-“signs on the back of the casing.

! CAUTION: The red light indicates low power, and that it is time to 
change the batteries. If the battery power is depleted, a cable with a micro 
USB connector can be used to attach to an external power source (cable 
not supplied).

UNLOCK THE SAFE
• Input the user code (factory user code "1234") or master code (factory 

master code "19980818") then press "#", the yellow light will flash twice 
with two beeps followed by a green flash.

• Turn the dial clockwise, the door is now open.
• If the code is entered incorrectly, the yellow light will flash three times 

with three beeps.

! CAUTION: If 3 invalid codes are entered in succession, it will beep for 20 
seconds. If an incorrect code is entered a further 3 times the keypad will 
continue to beep for a further 5 minutes.

SETTING THE USER CODE
• With the door open, press the reset button once. The yellow light will 

flash twice with two beeps.
• Input the new user code (3-8 digits), then press“#" button to confirm.
• If the yellow light flashes twice with two beeps, the user code has been 

succesfully entered. 

• If the yellow light flashes three times with three beeps, the set up of the 
user code has not been succesful. Repeat the setup process.

• Test the new user code before closing and locking the safe.

SETTING THE MASTER CODE
• With the door open, press“0" twice followed by the reset button once. 

The yellow light will flash twice with two beeps.
• Enter your new master code(3-8 digits),then press“#" button to confirm.
• If the yellow light flashes twice with two beeps the master code has 

been succesfully entered. 
• If the yellow light flashes three times with three beeps the set up of the 

master code has not been succesful. Repeat the setup process.

! CAUTION: If the setup is interrupted with no action for over 8 seconds, 
the setup mode will be exited, and the new code not accepted.

SILENT MODE
• To enable silent mode 

Press “1”and “#”, the yellow light will flash twice which means the silent 
mode is on.

• To disable silent mode 
Press “1”and “#”, the yellow light will flash twice with two beeps which 
means the silent mode is off.

! CAUTION: This feature will mute the key press beeps and the indicator 
sound of operation.

SYSTEM RESET
Press the reset button and hold for 5 seconds until you hear two beeps. 
The safe is now set back to the factory codes - user "1234" and master 
"19980818".

IMPORTANT NOTES
• Do not use liquid or a spray to clean the safe. Use a wet cloth only.
• Do not place the product in an insecure and elevated place, as it may fall 

and damage the product or cause injury.

MOUNTING METHOD
Select a stable, dry and secure location that does not restrict the swing of 
the door.

If bolting to a solid wall, make sure that your safe is resting on a 
supporting surface (such as the floor or a shelf). Do not bolt your safe to 
both the floor and wall.

1. Place the safe into the chosen location. Use a pencil to mark the 
mounting holes on the floor or wall (the internal covering will need to be 
pierced to access the fixing holes).

2. Move the safe and drill 50mm deep mounting holes using a 10mm drill 
bit, and insert the plastic expansion sleeves.

3. Move the safe back into position, align the mounting holes to the 
openings in the safe. Insert the bolts and tighten them securely.
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Veuillez ne pas garder les clés de secours à l'intérieur de votre coffre-fort !

Merci d'avoir choisi notre produit ! Chaque série de nos coffres-forts est 
fabriquée par des professionnels et conçue pour assurer la sécurité. 
Veuillez prendre le temps de lire et de vous familiariser avec le mode 
d'emploi.

COMPOSANTS PRINCIPAUX

OUVERTURE DU COFFRE-FORT POUR LA PREMIÈRE FOIS 
• Appuyez sur l'une des extrémités du couvercle de verrouillage de 

secours pour le retirer.
• Insérez la clé de secours et tournez dans le sens inverse des aiguilles 

d'une montre.
• Tout en maintenant la clé dans cette position de déverrouillage, tournez 

le cadran à l'extérieur du clavier dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre, 
en rétractant les boulons. La porte peut maintenant être ouverte.

SOURCE DE COURANT
• Ouvrir la porte.
• Faites glisser le couvercle du compartiment à piles et retirez le 

compartiment à piles.
• Insérez 4 piles alcalines AA de 1,5 V en les alignant comme indiqué par 

les signes « + » et « - » au dos du boîtier.

! ATTENTION : Le voyant rouge indique une faible puissance et qu'il est 
temps de changer les piles. Si la batterie est épuisée, un câble avec un 
connecteur micro USB peut être utilisé pour se connecter à une source 
d'alimentation externe (câble non fourni).

DÉVERROUILLEZ LE COFFRE-FORT
• Saisissez le code utilisateur (code utilisateur d'usine "1234") ou le code 

maître (code maître d'usine "19980818") puis appuyez sur "#", le voyant 
jaune clignotera deux fois avec deux bips suivis d'un clignotement vert.

• Tournez le cadran dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre, la porte est 
maintenant ouverte.

• Si le code est mal saisi, le voyant jaune clignotera trois fois avec trois 
bips.

! ATTENTION : Si 3 codes invalides sont entrés successivement, il émet 
un bip pendant 20 secondes. Si un code incorrect est entré 3 fois de plus, 
le clavier continuera à émettre un bip pendant 5 minutes supplémentaires.

RÉGLAGE DU CODE UTILISATEUR
• Avec la porte ouverte, appuyez une fois sur le bouton de réinitialisation. 

Le voyant jaune clignotera deux fois avec deux bips.
• Saisissez le nouveau code utilisateur (3-8 chiffres), puis appuyez sur le 

bouton « # » pour confirmer Si le voyant jaune clignote deux fois avec 
deux bips, le code utilisateur a été saisi avec succès.

• Si le voyant jaune clignote trois fois avec trois bips, la configuration du 
code utilisateur n'a pas réussi. Répétez le processus de configuration.

• Testez le nouveau code utilisateur avant de fermer et de verrouiller le 
coffre-fort.

RÉGLAGE DU CODE MAÎTRE
• Avec la porte ouverte, appuyez deux fois sur « 0 » suivi d’une fois sur le 

bouton de réinitialisation. Le voyant jaune clignote deux fois avec deux 
bips.

• Entrez votre nouveau code maître (3-8 chiffres), puis appuyez sur le 
bouton "#" pour confirmer.

• Si le voyant jaune clignote deux fois avec deux bips, le code maître a été 
saisi avec succès.

• Si le voyant jaune clignote trois fois avec trois bips, la configuration du 
code maître n'a pas réussi. Répétez le processus de configuration.

! ATTENTION : Si la configuration est interrompue sans action pendant 
plus de 8 secondes, le mode de configuration sera quitté et le nouveau 
code n'est pas accepté.

MODE SILENCIEUX
• Pour activer le mode silencieux 

Appuyez sur "1" et "#", le voyant jaune clignotera deux fois, ce qui signifie 
que le mode silencieux est activé.

• Pour désactiver le mode silencieux 
Appuyez sur "1" et "#", le voyant jaune clignotera deux fois avec deux 
bips, ce qui signifie que le mode silencieux est désactivé.

! MISE EN GARDE : Cette fonction éteindra les bips d'appui sur les 
touches et le son indicateur de fonctionnement.

RÉINITIALISATION DU SYSTÈME
Appuyez sur le bouton de réinitialisation et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 
5 secondes jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez deux bips. Le coffre-fort 
est maintenant remis aux codes d'usine - utilisateur "1234" et maître 
"19980818".

NOTES IMPORTANTES
• N'utilisez pas de liquide ou de spray pour nettoyer le coffre-fort. Utilisez 

uniquement un chiffon humide.
• Ne placez pas le produit dans un endroit peu sûr et surélevé, car il 

pourrait tomber et endommager le produit ou causer des blessures.

MÉTHODE DE MONTAGE
Choisissez un endroit stable, sec et sûr qui ne limite pas le mouvement de 
la porte.
Si vous le boulonnez à un mur solide, assurez-vous que votre coffre-fort 
repose sur une surface de support (comme le sol ou une étagère). Ne 
boulonnez pas votre coffre-fort à la fois au sol et au mur.

1. Placez le coffre-fort dans l'emplacement choisi. Marquez au crayon 
les trous de fixation au sol ou au mur (il faudra percer le revêtement 
intérieur pour accéder aux trous de fixation).

2. Déplacez le coffre-fort et percez des trous de montage de 50 mm 
de profondeur à l'aide d'un foret de 10 mm et insérez les manchons 
d'expansion en plastique.

3. Remettez le coffre-fort en place, alignez les trous de montage sur les 
ouvertures du coffre-fort. Insérez les boulons et serrez-les fermement.
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Bitte bewahren Sie die Notschlüssel niemals in Ihrem Safe auf!

Danke, dass Sie sich für ein Produkt von PHOENIX SAFE entschieden haben! 
Jedes Produkt aus unserem Haus ist professionell gefertigt und auf Sicherheit 
ausgelegt. Bitte nehmen Sie sich die Zeit, die Gebrauchsanweisung zu lesen 
und sich mit der Bedienung und den einzelnen Funktionen vertraut zu machen.

HAUPTKOMPONENTEN

WENN SIE IHREN SAFE DAS ERSTE MAL ÖFFNEN 
• Drücken Sie auf eine Seite der Abdeckung des Notschlosses, um diese zu 

entfernen.
• Stecken Sie den Notschlüssel in das Notschloss und drehen Sie ihn entgegen 

dem Uhrzeigersinn.
• Halten Sie den Notschlüssel in dieser Entriegelungsposition und drehen Sie 

den Drehring an der Außenseite des Tastenfelds im Uhrzeigersinn, um die 
Riegelbolzen einzuziehen. Die Tür kann nun geöffnet werden.

STROMVERSORGUNG  
• Öffnen Sie die Safetür
• Schieben Sie die Abdeckung des Batteriefachs ab und nehmen Sie den 

Batterieeinsatz heraus. 
• Legen Sie nun die 4 x 1,5V AA  Alkaline Batterien ein, „-“ auf die Federn / „+“ 

auf die Kontakte.

! ACHTUNG: Die rote LED zeigt an, dass die Batteriespannung zu niedrig ist 
und die Batterien ausgetauscht werden müssen. Ist die Batterieleistung zu weit 
erschöpft und das Schloss öffnet nicht mehr  kann der Tresor mit einem Kabel 
mit Micro-USB-Anschluss an eine externe Stromquelle angeschlossen werden 
(Kabel nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten).

TRESOR ÖFFNEN
• Geben Sie den Benutzercode (werksseitiger Benutzercode "1234"), oder den 

Mastercode (werksseitiger Mastercode "19980818") ein und drücken Sie 
die "#" Taste, die gelbe LED blinkt zweimal, es folgen zwei Pieptöne und die 
grüne LED leuchtet für die nächsten 3 Sekunden.

• Drehen Sie nun den Drehring im Uhrzeigersinn, das Schloss ist entriegelt und 
die Tür kann geöffnet werden.

• Wurde der falsche Code eingegeben, blinkt die gelbe LED dreimal und es 
ertönen drei Pieptöne.

! ACHTUNG!: Nach 3 hintereinanderfolgenden falschen Codeeingaben ertönt 
ein 20-sekündiger Piepton. Nach 3 weiteren falschen Codeeingaben, piept 
das Tastenfeld weitere 5 Minuten. In dieser Zeit ist eine weitere Eingabe nicht 
möglich.

BENUTZERCODE EINGEBEN
• Drücken Sie bei geöffneter Tür einmal den Resetknopf. Die gelbe LED blinkt 

zweimal und es ertönen zwei Pieptöne. 
• Geben Sie jetzt den neuen Benutzercode ein (3-8 Ziffern) und drücken Sie 

dann zur Bestätigung die  "#" Taste.
• Wenn die gelbe LED zweimal blinkt und zwei Pieptöne ertönen, wurde der 

Benutzercode erfolgreich eingegeben. 

• Wenn die gelbe LED dreimal blinkt und drei Pieptöne ertönen, war die 
Einrichtung des Benutzercodes nicht erfolgreich. Wiederholen Sie den 
Einrichtungsvorgang. 

• Testen Sie den neuen Benutzercode vor dem Schließen bzw. Verriegeln des 
Tresors bei geöffneter Türe.

MASTERCODE EINGEBEN
• Drücken Sie bei geöffneter Tür zweimal die "0" und anschließend einmal den 

Resetknopf. Die gelbe LED blinkt zweimal und es ertönen zwei Pieptöne. 
• Geben Sie Ihren neuen Mastercode ein (3-8 Ziffern) und drücken Sie dann zur 

Bestätigung die "#" Taste.
• Wenn die gelbe LED zweimal blinkt und zwei Pieptöne ertönen, wurde der 

Mastercode erfolgreich eingegeben. 
• Wenn die gelbe LED dreimal blinkt und drei Pieptöne ertönen, war die 

Einrichtung des Mastercodes nicht erfolgreich. Wiederholen Sie den 
Einrichtungsvorgang.

! ACHTUNG: Wenn während des Eingebens des Benutzer- / Mastercodes 
zwischen den einzelnen Schritten länger als 8 Sekunden vergehen, wird der 
Einrichtungsmodus verlassen und der neue Code ist nicht programmiert. 
Starten Sie in diesem Fall die Einrichtungsschritte von vorne.

SCHLOSS „STUMM“ SCHALTEN
• Drücken Sie Taste "1" und im Anschluss die "#" Taste, das gelbe Licht blinkt 

zweimal, das bedeutet, dass der Ruhemodus eingeschaltet ist. 
• Drücken Sie die Taste "1" und im Anschluss die "#" Taste, das gelbe Licht 

blinkt zweimal und es ertönen zwei Pieptöne, das bedeutet, dass der 
Ruhemodus ausgeschaltet ist. 

! VORSICHT: Diese Funktion schaltet die Tastentöne und den Ton der 
Betriebsanzeige stumm.

SYSTEM RESET 
Drücken Sie die Resetknopf und halten Sie diesen 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt 
bis Sie zwei Pieptöne hören. Der Tresor ist nun wieder in der Werkseinstellung: 
Benutzercode "1234" und Mastercode "19980818".

WICHTIGE HINWEISE 
• Zur Reinigung des Tresores reicht ein feuchtes Tuch, bitte verwenden Sie 

keine Reinigungsmittel oder Sprays.
• Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht an einem unsicheren oder  erhöhten Ort auf um 

Verletzungen oder Beschädigungen durch einen Sturz zu vermeiden.

SAFE VERANKERN
Der Tresor sollte gegen Wegnahme an einer massiven Wand oder im Boden 
verankert werden. Bitte wählen Sie hierfür einen stabilen und trockenen Ort, 
der Tresor sollte gut zugänglich und ein Öffnen der Safetür vollständig möglich 
sein.

Wenn Sie den Tresor an eine feste Wand schrauben, achten Sie darauf, dass 
er auf einer Unterlage steht (z. B. auf dem Boden oder einem Regal), ein 
Aufhängen mit dem Verankerungsmaterial ist nicht zulässig! 

1. Stellen Sie den Tresor an den gewünschten Ort. Markieren Sie mit einem 
Bleistift die Befestigungslöcher auf dem Boden oder an der Wand (die 
Innenverkleidung muss durchstoßen werden, um an die Befestigungslöcher 
zu gelangen). 

2. Verschieben Sie nun den Tresor und bohren Sie mit einem 10-mm-Bohrer 50 
mm tiefe Befestigungslöcher und setzen Sie die Kunststoffdübel ein. 

3. Bringen Sie den Tresor wieder in die korrekte Position, richten Sie die 
Befestigungslöcher an den Bohrungen  im Tresor aus. Setzen Sie die 
Schrauben  ein und ziehen Sie diese an.
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Non custodire le chiavi di emergenza all’interno della cassaforte!

Vi ringraziamo per aver scelto il nostro prodotto! Tutte le nostre casseforti 
sono costruite a regola d’arte e progettate per garantirne la sicurezza. Si 
raccomanda di leggere attentamente le seguenti istruzioni d’uso.

COMPONENTES PRINCIPALES

APRIRE LA CASSAFORTE LA PRIMA VOLTA 
• Premere qualsiasi estremità del vano chiave emergenza per aprire.
• Inserire chiave e girare in senso antiorario.
• Mantenendo la chiave in posizione aperta, girare la manopola intorno 

alla tastierina in senso orario, per ritrarre i chiavistelli. Lo sportello può 
ora essere aperto.

ALIMENTAZIONE
• Aprire lo sportello.
• Far scivolare il coperchio del vano pile per aprire ed estrarre 

l’alloggiamento.
• Inserire 4 x 1.5v Pile AA Alcaline, seguendo le indicazioni “+” and “-“ 

riportate sul contenitore.

! ATTENZIONE: la luce rossa segnala pile in esaurimento, si consiglia di 
sostituirle. Nel caso le pile siano scariche, un cavo con micro connettore 
USB può essere collegato ad un alimentatore esterno (cavo non fornito).

APRIRE LA CASSAFORTE
• Inserire il codice utente (codice utente di fabbrica "1234") o il codice 

master (codice master di fabbrica "19980818") e premere "#", la luce 
gialla lampeggia due volte accompagnata da doppio segnale acustico 
seguito da luce verde.

• Girare la manopola in senso orario, lo sportello è sbloccato.
• Se viene inserito un codice errato, la luce gialla lampeggia tre volte 

accompagnata da tre segnali acustici.

! ATTENZIONE: Dopo 3 codici errati consecutivi, il segnale acustico 
durerà 20 secondi. Se un codice errato viene inserito ancora per altre 3 
volte, la tastierina emetterà un segnale acustico per altri 5 minuti.

IMPOSTARE IL CODICE UTENTE
• Con sportello aperto, premere il tasto reset una volta. La luce gialla 

lampeggia due volte accompagnata da sue segnali acustici.
• Inserire il nuovo codice utente (3-8 cifre), quindi premere il tasto “#" per 

confermare.
• Se la luce gialla lampeggia due volte con due segnali acustici, il codice 

utente è stato correttamente inserito.
• Se la luce gialla lampeggia tre volte accompagnata da tre segnali 

acustici, il codice utente non è stato impostato. Ripetere l’operazione.

• Testare il nuovo codice utente prima di chiudere e bloccare la 
cassaforte.

IMPOSTARE IL CODICE MASTER
• Con sportello aperto, premere “0" due volte seguito dal tasto reset una 

volta.
• La luce gialla lampeggia due volte accompagnata da sue segnali 

acustici.
• Inserire il nuovo codice master (3-8 cifre), quindi premere il tasto “#" per 

confermare.
• Se la luce gialla lampeggia due volte con due segnali acustici, il codice 

master è stato correttamente inserito
• Se la luce gialla lampeggia tre volte accompagnata da tre segnali 

acustici, il codice utente non è stato impostato. Ripetere l’operazione.

! ATTENZIONE: Se l’operazione di impostazione viene interrotta per oltre 
8 secondi, la modalità di impostazione viene abbandonata e il nuovo 
codice non viene accettato.

MODALITA’ SILENZIOSA
• Per attivare la modalità silenziosa 

Premere “1”e “#”, la luce gialla lampeggia due volte ad indicare che la 
modalità silenziosa è stata attivata.

• Disattivare la modalità silenziosa 
Premere “1”e “#”,la luce gialla lampeggia due volte accompagnata da 
due segnali acustici ad indicare che la modalità silenziosa è disattivata.

! ATTENZIONE: Questa funzione toglie il sonoro alla pressione dei tasti 
della tastierina.

RESET DEL SISTEMA
Premere il tasto reset e mantenere per 5 secondi fino al suono di due 
segnali acustici. La cassaforte è ora tornata ai codici impostati in fabbrica 
– utente "1234" e master "19980818".

NOTE IMPORTANTI
• Non usare detergenti liquidi o spray per pulire la cassaforte. Usare solo 

un panno umido.
• Non collocare il prodotto in posizione elevata e poco sicura, il prodotto 

potrebbe cadere e causare danni a cose o persone.

METODO DI FISSAGGIO
Selezionare una posizione stabile, asciutta e sicura che non limiti l’apertura 
dello sportello. Se fissata al muro,assicurarsi che la cassaforte poggi su 
una superficie di supporto (quale pavimento o una mensola). Non fissare 
la cassaforte su entrambi pavimento e mensola.

1. Posizionare la cassaforte nel luogo selezionato. Con una matita 
contrassegnare i fori di montaggio sulla parete o sul pavimento (le 
coperture interne dovranno essere bucate per accedere ai fori di 
fissaggio).

2. Spostare la cassaforte e trapanare 50mm in profondità per i fori di 
fissaggio usando una punta da trapano di 10mm, quindi inserire i 
tasselli ad espansione in plastica.

3. Riposizionare la cassaforte allineando i fori di fissaggio con quelli 
all’interno della cassaforte. Inserire i bulloni e stringere saldamente.
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¡No guarde las llaves de anulación dentro de la caja fuerte!

¡Gracias por elegir nuestro producto! Todas nuestras series de cajas 
fuertes están diseñadas para proporcionar seguridad y construidas 
de manera profesional. Por favor, tómese su tiempo para leer las 
instrucciones de uso y familiarizarse con ellas.

COMPONENTES PRINCIPALES

APERTURA DE LA CAJA FUERTE POR PRIMERA VEZ 
• Presione uno de los extremos de la tapa de la cerradura de emergencia 

para quitarla.
• Introduzca la llave de emergencia y gírela hacia la izquierda.
• Mientras mantiene la llave en esta posición de desbloqueo, gire el 

selector del exterior del teclado en sentido de las agujas del reloj para 
retraer los cerrojos. Ya puede abrir la puerta.

ALIMENTACIÓN 
• Abra la puerta.
• Deslice la tapa del compartimento de la batería y sáquelo.
• Introduzca 4 pilas alcalinas AA de 1,5v, ubicándolas como lo indican los 

signos “+” y “-” en la parte posterior de la carcasa.

¡ ATENCIÓN ! : La luz roja indica que las pilas están bajas y que hay que
cambiarlas. Si se agotan las pilas, se puede utilizar un cable con conector
micro USB para conectarlo a una fuente de alimentación externa (cable no
incluido).

DESBLOQUEO DE LA CAJA FUERTE
• Introduzca el código de usuario (código de usuario de fábrica «1234») 

o el código maestro (código maestro de fábrica «19980818») y pulse 
«#»: la luz amarilla parpadeará dos veces acompañada de dos pitidos y 
terminará con un parpadeo verde.

• Gire el selector en sentido de las agujas del reloj, la puerta ya está 
abierta.

• Si se introduce un código incorrecto, la luz amarilla parpadeará tres 
veces con sus tres pitidos.

¡ ATENCIÓN ! : Si introduce un código erróneo tres veces seguidas, pitará
durante 20 segundos. Si se vuelve a introducir un código incorrecto otras 
3 veces, el teclado seguirá pitando durante otros 5 minutos.

AJUSTE DEL CÓDIGO DE USUARIO
• Con la puerta abierta, pulse una vez el botón de reinicio. La luz amarilla 

parpadeará dos veces acompañada de dos pitidos
• Introduzca el nuevo código de usuario (3-8 dígitos) y presione «#» para 

confirmar.
• Si la luz amarilla parpadea dos veces acompañada de dos pitidos, 

significará que el código de usuario se ha introducido correctamente.

• Si la luz amarilla parpadea tres veces acompañada de tres pitidos 
significará que no se ha configurado correctamente el código de 
usuario.

• Repita el proceso de configuración
• Verifique el nuevo código de usuario antes de cerrar y bloquear la caja 

fuerte.

AJUSTE DEL CÓDIGO MAESTRO
• Con la puerta abierta, pulse dos veces «0» y luego una vez el botón 

de reinicio. La luz amarilla parpadeará dos veces acompañada de dos 
pitidos

• Introduzca el nuevo código maestro (3-8 dígitos) y luego presione «#» 
para confirmar.

• Si la luz amarilla parpadea dos veces acompañada de dos pitidos 
significará que el código maestro se ha introducido correctamente.

• Si la luz amarilla parpadea tres veces acompañada de tres pitidos 
significará que no se ha configurado correctamente el código maestro. 
¡Repita el proceso de configuración!

ATENCIÓN: Si se interrumpe la configuración y no se realiza ninguna 
acción durante más de 8 segundos, se desactivará el modo de ajuste y no 
se aceptará el nuevo código.

MODO SILENCIOSO
• Para activar el modo silencioso. Presione “1” y “#”, la luz amarilla 

parpadeará dos veces lo que significa que el modo silencioso está 
activado.

• Para desactivar el modo silencioso. Presione “1” y “#”, la luz amarilla 
parpadeará dos veces acompañada de dos pitidos lo que significa que 
el modo silencioso está desactivado.

¡ ATENCIÓN ! : Esta función silenciará los pitidos de pulsación de teclas y 
el sonido indicador de operación.

REINICIO DEL SISTEMA
Pulse y mantenga el botón de reinicio durante 5 segundos hasta que oiga
dos pitidos. La caja fuerte volverá a tener los códigos de fábrica: usuario
«1234» y maestro «19980818».

NOTAS IMPORTANTES
• No use líquidos ni espráis para limpiar la caja fuerte. Use solo un paño 

húmedo.
• No ponga el producto en un lugar elevado que no sea seguro, ya que 

podría caerse y dañarse o provocar lesiones.

MÉTODO DE MONTAJE
Escoja un lugar estable, seco y seguro que no limite el giro de la puerta.
Si va a atornillar la caja fuerte a una pared sólida, asegúrese de que esté
bien apoyada sobre una superficie de soporte (como el suelo o una
balda). No fije la caja fuerte al suelo y a la pared, solo a un elemento.

1. Coloque la caja fuerte en el lugar elegido. Use un lápiz para marcar los 
orificios de montaje en el suelo o la pared (hay que perforar la cobertura 
interior para acceder a los orificios de anclaje).

2. Retire la caja fuerte, taladre los orificios de montaje de 50 mm de 
profundidad con una broca de 10 mm e introduzca los tacos.

3. Vuelva a poner la caja fuerte en su sitio, alinee los orificios de montaje 
con las aberturas de la caja. Introduzca los tornillos y apriételos bien.

Dream
CAJAS FUERTES PARA EL HOGAR

1. Cerrojos
2. Botón de reinicio
3. Compartimento de la
batería
4. Selector
5. Tapa de la cerradura
de emergencia
6. Botón de reinicio
7. Luz LED
8. Puerto para cable de
alimentación (no incluido)

1 2 3
4 5 6
7 8 9

0
1 2 3
4 5 6
7 8 9

0
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Phoenix Safe Company where peace of mind is guaranteed

Need support?
UNITED KINGDOM

APEX HOUSE • 1 ORRELL MOUNT • LIVERPOOL
L20 6NS • UNITED KINGDOM

+44 (0)151 944 6444

FRANCE
19 RUE DES HALLES

16510 VERTEUIL SUR CHARENTE • FRANCE
00 33 (0) 5 45 89 68 80

ITALY
VIA MONTE ROSA 28 • 20049

CONCOREZZO • MILAN • ITALY
39 039 5965844

GERMANY
PHOENIX SAFE • DEUTSCHLAND GMBH
BAHNSTR. 23 • D-42327 WUPPERTAL

0049-202-69519-0

SPAIN
AVDA • DE LA INDUSTRIA • 52 POLÍGONO INDUSTRIAL

28823 COSLADA • MADRID • ESPAÑA
0034 (91) 6736411


